JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Apr. 1983, P. 143-150 Vol. 46, No. 1
0022-538X/83/040143-08$02.00/0
Copyright C 1983, American Society for Microbiology
Topography of Simian Virus 40 A Protein-DNA Complexes:
Arrangement of Pentanucleotide Interaction Sites at the Origin
of Replication
ANGELO L. DELUCIA,1 BESTY A. LEWTON,1 ROBERT TJIAN,2 AND PETER TEGTMEYERl*
Department ofMicrobiology, State University ofNew York at Stony Brook, Stony Brook, New York 11794

amined here. Region II maps from nucleotide
5,212 to nucleotide 35 on the early strand (BBB
numbering system; 29). The outer limits of re-
gions I and III are more difficult to define
precisely, but they extend approximately 35 to
40 and 85 to 90 bp to the early and late sides of
region II, respectively. Region III also has a
distinctive hypersensitive site that is evident
only at 0.005 M NaCl. The relationship of the
footprint regions to the map locations of DNA
fragments detected by the fragment assay (Fig.
1) is discussed in the accompanying study (23).
The results from both assays strongly suggest
that the wild-type A protein and the D2 hybrid
protein recognize and protect the same regions
of DNA. However, DNA binding by D2 protein
is more sensitive to the high ionic concentra-
tions.
DMS footprint assay. To identify protein-DNA
contact areas, we used a DMS footprinting as-
say. An SV40 DNA fragment containing the
origin of replication was radioactively 3'-end
labeled on either the early end or the late end as
described in Materials and Methods. Following
the methodology of Gilbert et al. (6), guanine
residues of the DNA were reacted with DMS in
the presence or absence of SV40 A protein or D2
protein. After the methylation reaction and
--
1":I. - ..
, 11. 11.1.PW'
J. VIROL.
PENTANUCLEOTIDE SITES AT SV40 ORIGIN 147
DNA cleavage, the fragments were displayed by
urea-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis and
autoradiography.
Figures 4 and 5 show the location of guanines
with altered methylation in the protein-DNA
complex. The position of each guanine residue is
indicated next to the gels. Guanines are shown
on the same line when they occur at adjacent
positions in the sequence. Circles indicate hy-
poreactive residues, and dots indicate hyper-
reactivity. The brackets in the figures denote
binding regions I, II, and III as determined by
DNase footprinting (23). In each region, the
NaCI .005.005 M
Protein 0 SVA
G _
8 --
G G
S.,
GwGwo
0' .ae
.005.005 .15 .005 .15 M
I- ---
O SVA SVA D2 D2
-
40
-~~~~~~~~~"_3p.
Nat
Prot
!C
$
Ci. .005 .005
tein 0 SVA
G St*
G
G _w
OG O
G:
G